®
Nitrogen Gas Springs					           			         UT Series
		  Catalog No. C10102D
•  Up to 95 kN of force on contact
•  UltraPak® cartridge for long life
•  Operates self-contained or linked
PED PED
2014/68/EU

C L
±0.25
Pressure
  Increase*
%
Weight
kg
UT.1000.013 12.5
9.24
(942)
15.29
(1559)
64.5 77.0
65
0.79
UT.1000.016 16.0 68.0 84.0 0.82
UT.1000.019 19.0 71.0 90.0 0.85
• UT.1000.025 25.0 77.0 102.0 0.91
UT.1000.032 32.0 84.0 116.0 0.97
UT.1000.038 37.5 89.5 127.0 1.03
 • UT.1000.050 50.0 102.0 152.0 1.14
UT.1000.063 62.5 114.5 177.0 1.26
• UT.1000.075 75.0 127.0 202.0 1.38
UT.1000.080 80.0 132.0 212.0 1.42
• UT.1000.100 100.0 152.0 252.0 1.61
• UT.1000.125 125.0 177.0 302.0 1.84
• Preferred Sizes
On-Contact Force
bar MPa kN kgf
150 15.0 9.24 942

5
UT.1000 - 9.2 kN / 1.0 ton
Ordering Example:
Model Stroke Mount Operating System Charging Pressure (bar)
UT.1000 • 025 • B21 • C •  150
Part Number 15~150 bar (1.5~15 MPa)
When not specified, default is
150 bar (15 MPa).
RM: Radius
Groove
  C: Self-contained
FB: Open Flow Fitting
      (90.805.115)
CI__: Self-contained
          with Indicator
Mount Options
Stroke 12.5 16 25 37.5 50 62.5 75 80 100 125
K 60.5 64 73 85.5 98 110.5 123 128 148 173
B21 90.21.00750
56.5
24
4 x M8
SHCS
13
ø95
S
B41
B45
ø80 BOLT
CIRCLE
Split
Wire Ring
Included
90.55.10.750
B40__ 90.40__.1000
CI
Option
Specify port
location:
F, L, B or R
90.43.1000
130
100
2 x
M12
B44 90.44.1000
30 -.1
-.2
B43
80
 56
4 x M10
SHCS
20 +.1
-.1
90.45.1000
B42 90.42.1000
4 x M10 SHCS
53.9
76.2
25
11
.5
90.41.1000
±1.5
±1.5
±1.560
65
26
30
65 85
13 17
K

On-Contact
Force
kN
(kgf)
Max
Force*
kN
(kgf)
C L
±0.25
Pressure
  Increase*
%
Weight
kg
UT.2600.016 16.0
23.86
(2433)
37.52
(3826)
75.0 91.0
57
2.01
UT.2600.019 19.0 78.0 97.0 2.06
• UT.2600.025 25.0 84.0 109.0 2.16
UT.2600.032 32.0 91.0 123.0 2.28
UT.2600.038 37.5 96.5 134.0 2.37
 • UT.2600.050 50.0 109.0 159.0 2.58
UT.2600.063 62.5 121.5 184.0 2.79
• UT.2600.075 75.0 134.0 209.0 3.01
UT.2600.080 80.0 139.0 219.0 3.09
• UT.2600.100 100.0 159.0 259.0 3.43
• UT.2600.125 125.0 184.0 309.0 3.85
• Preferred Sizes
On-Contact Force
bar MPa kN kgf
150 15.0 23.86 2433

Gas SpringsUT.2600 - 24 kN / 2.6 ton
7
Ordering Example:
Model Stroke Mount Operating System Charging Pressure (bar)
UT.2600 • 025 • B21 • C •  150
Part Number 15~150 bar (1.5~15 MPa)
When not specified, default is
150 bar (15 MPa).
RN: Radius
Groove
  C: Self-contained
FB: Open Flow Fitting
      (90.805.115)
CI__: Self-contained
          with Indicator
Mount Options
B21 90.21.01500
ø104
BOLT
CIRCLE
73.5
27
4 x M10
SHCS
16
ø122
S
90.325.2600B325
4 x M10
SHCS
73.5
29
 90
16
S
B40__
120 95
30
30
75
100
15 17
K
90
NOT FIXED
90
90.40__.2600
45
Stroke 16 19 25 32 37.5 50 62.5 75 80 100 125
K 69 72 78 85 90.5 103 115.5 128 133 153 178
MUST BE BACKED UP
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.1500
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.1500
10
CI
Option
4 x M12
Specify port
location:
F, L, B or R
B43 90.43.2600 B47 90.47.2600
B44 90.44.2600 B48 90.48.2600
30 -.1
-.2
150

On-Contact
Force
kN
(kgf)
Max
Force*
kN
(kgf)
C L
±0.25
Pressure
  Increase*
%
Weight
kg
UT.4600.016 16.0
42.41
(4325)
69.34
(7070)
78.0 94.0
63
3.26
UT.4600.019 19.0 81.0 100.0 3.35
• UT.4600.025 25.0 87.0 112.0 3.52
UT.4600.032 32.0 94.0 126.0 3.73
UT.4600.038 37.5 99.5 137.0 3.89
 • UT.4600.050 50.0 112.0 162.0 4.25
UT.4600.063 62.5 124.5 187.0 4.62
• UT.4600.075 75.0 137.0 212.0 4.98
UT.4600.080 80.0 142.0 222.0 5.13
• UT.4600.100 100.0 162.0 262.0 5.71
• UT.4600.125 125.0 187.0 312.0 6.44
• Preferred Sizes
On-Contact Force
bar MPa kN kgf
150 15.0 42.41 4325

9
UT.4600 - 42 kN / 4.3 ton
Ordering Example:
Model Stroke Mount Operating System Charging Pressure (bar)
UT.4600 • 025 • B21 • C •  150
Part Number 15~150 bar (1.5~15 MPa)
When not specified, default is
150 bar (15 MPa).
RM: Radius
Groove
  C: Self-contained
FB: Open Flow Fitting
      (90.805.115)
Mount Options
B21 90.21.03000
ø130
BOLT
CIRCLE
92
33
4 x M12
SHCS
18
ø150
S
90.25.03000B25
4 x M12
SHCS
92
33
 110
18
S
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.3000
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.3000
B43 90.43.4600 B47 90.47.4600
B44 90.44.4600 B48 90.48.4600
30 -.1
-.2
160
130
100
4 x M12
70
30 -.1
-.2
135
240
M16
105105
90
6 x M12
M16
B41 90.41.4600
B42 90.42.4600
4 x M12 SHCS
98.3
127
25
13
.5
±1.5
±1.5
±1.5
±1.5
B45 90.45.4600
B46 90.46.4600
135
 105
M16
4 x
M12
-.1
-.2
±1.5
30
 1.734.207.1100 • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
UT Series Nitrogen
Gas Springs
®
10
UT.6600 - 66 kN / 7.4 ton
Part No.
S
mm
On-Contact
Force
kN
(kgf)
Max
Force*
kN
(kgf)
C L
±0.25
Pressure
  Increase*
%
Weight
kg
UT.6600.016 16.0
66.27
(6757)
104.14
(10619)
88.0 104.0
57
6.00
UT.6600.019 19.0 91.0 110.0 6.14
• UT.6600.025 25.0 97.0 122.0 6.41
UT.6600.032 32.0 104.0 136.0 6.73
UT.6600.038 37.5 109.5 147.0 6.98
 • UT.6600.050 50.0 122.0 172.0 7.56
UT.6600.063 62.5 134.5 197.0 8.13
• UT.6600.075 75.0 147.0 222.0 8.70
UT.6600.080 80.0 152.0 232.0 8.93
• UT.6600.100 100.0 172.0 272.0 9.84
• UT.6600.125 125.0 197.0 322.0 10.99
• Preferred Sizes
On-Contact Force
bar MPa kN kgf
150 15.0 66.27 6757

is 150 bar (15 MPa).
UT.6600 - 66 kN / 7.4 ton
Ordering Example:
RM: Radius
Groove
  C: Self-contained
FB: Open Flow Fitting
      (90.805.115)
Mount Options
B44/B44S 90.44.6600/
90.44S.6600
B47 90.47.6600
B48
35 -.1
-.2
A
C
D
4 x M16 B
170
300
M16
130130
130
M16
±1.5
±1.5
±1.5
±1.5
B21 90.21.05000
ø155
BOLT
CIRCLE
109.5
36
4 x M12
SHCS
21
ø175
S
90.25.05000B25
4 x M12
SHCS
109.5
36
130
21
S
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.5000
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.5000
B41 90.41.6600
B42 90.42.6600
4 x M12 SHCS
114.3
139.7
25
13
.5
B45 90.45.6600
B46 90.46.6600
170
 130
M16
4 x
M16
-.1

On-Contact
Force
kN
(kgf)
Max
Force*
kN
(kgf)
C L
±0.25
Pressure
  Increase*
%
Weight
kg
• UT.9600.025 25.0
95.43
(9731)
144.32
(14717)
103.0 128.0
51
10.68
UT.9600.032 32.0 110.0 142.0 11.17
UT.9600.038 37.5 115.5 153.0 11.55
 • UT.9600.050 50.0 128.0 178.0 12.42
UT.9600.063 62.5 140.5 203.0 13.29
• UT.9600.075 75.0 153.0 228.0 14.16
UT.9600.080 80.0 158.0 238.0 14.51
• UT.9600.100 100.0 178.0 278.0 15.90
• UT.9600.125 125.0 203.0 328.0 17.64
• Preferred Sizes *Based on maximum recommended
     travel, 90% stroke
On-Contact Force
bar MPa kN kgf

13
UT.9600 - 95 kN / 10.7 ton
Ordering Example:
Model Stroke Mount Operating System Charging Pressure (bar)
UT.9600 • 025 • B21 • C •  150
Part Number 15~150 bar (1.5~15 MPa)
When not specified, default is
150 bar (15 MPa).
RM: Radius
Groove
  C: Self-contained
FB: Open Flow Fitting
      (90.805.115)
Mount Options
B21 90.21.07500
ø195
BOLT
CIRCLE
138
41
4 x M16
SHCS
27
ø220
S
90.25.07500B25
4 x M16
SHCS
138
41
162
27
S
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.7500
Split Wire
Ring
Included
90.55.7500
B41 90.41.9600
B42 90.42.9600
4 x M16 SHCS
139.7
177.8
25
17
.5
B45 90.45.9600
B46 90.46.9600
200
 160
M16
4 x
M16
35 -.1
-.2
±1.5
B43 90.43.9600 B47 90.47.9600
B44 90.44.9600 B48 90.48.9600
35 -.1
-.2
240
200
160
4 x M16
110
35 -.1
-.2
200

41 mm Dia.
DPG-3ML
Gauge
Digital
Pressure
Display
90.310.110CS
Filler Valve
Pressure Indicator
90.243.___ (08 = 80 MPa, 10 = 100 MPa)
Model Stroke Mount*
Pressure
Indicator
Charging Pressure
(bar)
UT.1000 • 025 • B40F • CI08 • 100
  Must be charged at a
   minimum of 20 bar/2 MPa
above preset pressure
indicator value.